

No. 09-1273

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASTRA USA, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DIANE E. BIERI  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
PhRMA  
950 F STREET, NW  
SUITE 300  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 835-3400

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
JOHN D. SHAKOW  
CANDICE CHIU  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
PClement@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae PhRMA*

November 19, 2010

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. .... 2

ARGUMENT. .... 5

I. COURTS MAY NOT CREATE PRIVATE RIGHTS OF ACTION TO ENFORCE STATUTES THAT DO NOT CREATE PRIVATE RIGHTS OF ACTION..... 5

    A. This Court’s Precedents Prohibit Fashioning A Private Cause Of Action That Congress Has Not Provided..... 5

    B. The Limited Role Of Federal Common Law Post-*Erie* Does Not Include Circumventing This Court’s Implied Rights Of Action Jurisprudence. .... 12

II. A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR 340B ENTITIES WOULD UNDERMINE THE STATUTORY SCHEME..... 18

    A. Private Damages Actions Would Undermine HHS’s Exclusive And Expert Oversight Over The 340B Ceiling Price Components. .... 19

    B. Private Damages Actions By Thousands Of 340B Entities Are The Antithesis Of Uniformity And Predictability..... 22

C. Conflicting Interests Between States And 340B Entities Exacerbate The Problems With The Decision Below. ....	26
CONCLUSION. ....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	9
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	6, 8
<i>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	8-9
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	5
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	9
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5, 9-10
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	8
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	6, 13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	8

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	6
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	7-8
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	6-7, 17
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	6-7
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	6
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	14-15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	9, 17-18, 24, 26
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3) .....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 256b .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
42 C.F.R. §§ 447.500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 25
75 Fed. Reg. 69,591 (Nov. 15, 2010) .....	26
75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010) .....	17

Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 6001(c)(3)(B),  
120 Stat. 56 (2006) ..... 20

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102(a),  
124 Stat. 119 (2010) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 15

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics,  
[http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2008/  
November/fraud-statistics1986-2008.htm](http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2008/November/fraud-statistics1986-2008.htm). ..... 15
